

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
8/17/2018 4:26 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

Supreme Court No. 95863-7
(Court of Appeals No. 75593-5-I)
Division I

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

RYAN HOWARD,

Plaintiff/Petitioner,

v.

OCWEN LOAN SERVICING, LLC,

Defendants/Respondents.

ANSWER TO AMENDED PETITION FOR REVIEW

Emilie K. Edling, WSBA #45042
HOUSER & ALLISON, APC
9600 S.W. Oak Street, #570
Portland, OR 97223
(503) 914-1383
Attorneys for Respondent Ocwen
Loan Servicing, LLC; Deutsche Bank
National Trust Company; and Deutsche
Bank National Trust Company as
Trustee for IndyMac INDA Mortgage
Loan Trust 2007-AR7, Mortgage Pass-
Through Certificates Series 2007-AR7

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 1

II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 1

III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

 A. Howard Sues, Stipulates to Foreclosure, then Appeals the Judgment 1

 B. Howard Agrees to Settle for a Loan Modification and Release Requiring Clear Title..... 2

 C. Howard Fails to Comply with the Terms of the Settlement Agreements..... 3

 D. Howard Sues Defendants for Breach of Contract and Other Claims..... 7

 E. Howard’s Appeal and Petition for Review 9

IV. REASONS WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED 10

 A. Howard’s Petition for Review was Untimely and Should Be Denied on that Basis 10

 B. Howard’s Petition for Review is Unsupported by Authority and Raises No Legitimate Legal Issue 11

 1. Howard’s own complaint documented his failure to satisfy a contract condition 12

 2. Howard’s subjective belief of the meaning of “clear title” is irrelevant; nor did Howard “substantially perform” 12

 3. Howard’s interpretation of the term “clear title” is contrary to Washington law and would render the term meaningless..... 15

 4. Defendants did not breach a duty of good faith and fair dealing 17

 C. Howard’s Petition Does Not Satisfy any Requirement for Acceptance of Review 19

V. ENTITLEMENT TO ATTORNEY FEES 19

VI. CONCLUSION..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Olympia Police Guild v. City of Olympia, 60 Wn. App. 556, 805 P.2d 245 (1991) 13

Barber v. Peringer, 75 Wn. App. 248, 877 P.2d 223 (1994).....14

Bel Air & Briney v. City of Kent, 190 Wn. App. 166, 358 P.3d 1249 (2015), *rev. denied*, 185 Wn. 2d 1008, 366 P.3d 1243 (2016).....16

Columbia Cmty. Bank v. Newman Park, LLC, 177 Wn.2d 566, P.3d 472 (2013).....15

Go2Net, Inc. v. C I Host, Inc., 115 Wn. App. 73, 60 P.3d 1245 (2003).....13

Hearst Commc’ns, Inc. v. Seattle Times Co., 154 Wn. 2d 493, 115 P.3d 262, 267 (2005).....13

Hebb v. Severson, 32 Wn.2d 159, 201 P.2d 156 (1948).....14, 16

Holder v. City of Vancouver, 136 Wn. App. 104, 147 P.3d 641 (2006).....11

Hollis v. Garwall, Inc., 137 Wn.2d 683, 974 P.2d 836 (1999).....14

Howard v. Pierce Commercial Bank, 186 Wn. App. 1016, 2015 WL 1034148 (2015)..... 2, 3

Howard v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC, No. 75593-5-I, 2018 WL 1152012 (Wash. Ct. App. Mar. 5, 2018). 5, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 19

In re Britt, 385 B.R. 800 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2007).....14

Kim v. Lee, 145 Wn. 2d 79, 43 P.3d 1222 (2001)..... 15, 16

Miller v. Calvin Philips & Co., 44 Wash. 226, 87 P.264 (1906).....16

<i>Nat'l Bank of Washington v. Equity Inv'rs</i> , 81 Wn. 2d 886, 506 P.2d 20 (1973).....	19
<i>New Vision Programs Inc. v. State, Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 193 Wn. App. 1011 (2016).....	17
<i>Nye v. Univ. of Washington</i> , 163 Wn. App. 875, 260 P.3d 1000 (2011).....	13
<i>Rekhter v. State, Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 180 Wn.2d 102, 323 P.3d 1036 (2014).....	17
<i>Ross v. Harding</i> , 64 Wn. 2d 231, 391 P.2d 526 (1964)	12
<i>Smith v. Saulsberry</i> , 157 Wash. 270, 288 P. 927 (1930)	4
<i>Tacoma Northpark, LLC v. NW, LLC</i> , 123 Wn. App. 73, 96 P.3d 454 (2004).....	12
<i>Taylor v. Shigaki</i> , 84 Wn. App 723, 930 P.2d 340 (1997).....	14
<i>Wilson v. Korte</i> , 91 Wash. 30, 157 P. 47 (1916).....	16
 Rules and Other Authorities	
Wash. R. App. P. 13.4(b).....	1, 11, 19
77 Am. Jur. 2d Vendor and Purchaser § 81 (2017 West).....	14
